




April 14, 2006
Jennifer K. McCain

Assistant City Attorney

City of Escondido

201 North Broadway

Escondido, CA  92025

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-031

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Councilmember Sam Abed, City of Escondido regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because we do not have information sufficient to fully answer your questions, we provide you with informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3).
QUESTION
May a city council member who owns income property in the Mercado District, which is within the Downtown Specific Plan Area (the “Area”), participate in:  (1) workshops at which staff will ask the city council for direction on how to proceed with possible changes to the Area and which will be attended by members of the planning commission and the design review board; and (2) any future governmental decisions involving the Mercado District or the Area?

CONCLUSION
Because Councilmember Abed, the planning commission and the design review board do not appear to have a governmental decision pending before them, we can only provide general guidance as to whether the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions would preclude Councilmember Abed from participating in the workshops or in any future governmental decisions as a city council member.  While Councilmember Abed clearly has economic interests in the Mercado District which is within the Area, the Act only bars his participation in the workshops or city council decisions if governmental decisions to be made by the planning commission, the design review board or the city council will have a material financial effect on his economic interests.  If a decision would have such an effect, he would be precluded from making, participating in making, or using his official position to influence those particular governmental decisions.

We have identified three economic interests arising out of Councilmember Abed’s ownership of the Mercado District property.  One is the property itself.  Another is the tenants who are sources of income to him.  The third is his rental business.  If it is reasonably foreseeable that the planning commission or the design review board will make governmental decision that have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of these interests, he may not participate in the workshops.  Similarly, if it is reasonably foreseeable that a decision by the city council will have a material financial effect on these interests, Councilmember Abed should recuse himself.  

FACTS

Councilmember Abed owns real property in the City of Escondido located at 540 and 562 W. Grand Avenue.  Councilmember Abed receives income from one of the two properties.  Each of these properties is located in the Mercado District which is one of eleven districts comprising the Area.  

The city council is expected to participate in a downtown specific plan workshop in mid-March.  This workshop will involve a discussion between the city council, the planning commission, the design review board, and local private sector members of the downtown specific plan committee.  At the workshop, city staff will be asking the city council to direct them on how to proceed with possible changes to the Area.  Items to be discussed and decided may include the following: whether to reduce the number of districts from eleven to seven, whether to proceed with a comprehensive environmental impact review for the planning area, and whether changes to each district (including the Mercado District) should be made, including changes to the permitted uses, density, height, setbacks, parking, design, land use, build out density, infrastructure, timing, and numerous other developmental standards.  Any future changes to the Area would require the city council to adopt changes to the Escondido zoning code.


The city council has not yet made any decisions regarding the Area or the 
Mercado District.  Councilmember Abed seeks our formal opinion as to whether he may participate in the workshop and whether he may participate in any future governmental decisions involving the Area and/or the Mercado District if his current ownership interests remain the same.  Councilmember Abed also seeks our formal opinion regarding the procedures he must follow if he is required to abstain from participating in any governmental decisions regarding the Area and/or the Mercado District.  
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict-of-interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.

While Councilmember Abed has asked guidance on two distinct questions (his participation in the workshops and his making and participating in governmental decisions as a city council member regarding the downtown specific plan area), the same provisions of the Act’s conflict-of-interest laws apply. 
Step One.  Is Councilmember Abed a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?  

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  Councilmember Abed has correctly identified himself as a public official as a member of the city council of Escondido which is a local government agency.

Step Two.  By participating in the workshops, would Councilmember Abed be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  By participating in future city council decisions involving the Downtown Specific Plan Area and/or the Mercado District, would he be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)

You state that the workshops will be attended by members of the planning 

commission, the design review board, city staff and others and that at these workshops city staff will be asking the city council to direct them on how to proceed with possible changes to the downtown specific plan areas.  Without knowing the decision-making powers, source of budget or manner of appointment of planning commissioners or members of the design review board, we cannot say whether Councilmember Abed’s participation at the workshops would constitute participation in the making of governmental decisions.  However, it appears that by directing city staff at the workshops he would be attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision within the meaning of Regulation 18702.3(a):   

“With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an                                 official's agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary               control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her                  official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of                     influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or                 otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or              consultant of the agency.”  

Presumably, the city council has budgetary control over the planning commission and the design review board and the commission and the board will be making governmental decisions on matters discussed at the workshops.  If so, Councilmember Abed’s participation in the workshops as you have described it, would amount to influencing a governmental decision within the meaning of regulation 18702.3(a).  We reach this conclusion on the basis that, presumably, the commission and the board are agencies “subject to the budgetary control” of the city council, which is Councilmember Abed’s “agency.”
   

As to Councilmember Abed’s participation in future city council decisions involving the Area, he would clearly be participating in a governmental decision.

If, after completing the eight-step analysis for a particular governmental decision, Councilmember Abed concludes that he has a conflict-of-interest with respect 

to a particular decision, then we would direct his attention to regulation 18702.5(b).
 
Step Three.  What are Councilmember Abed’s economic interests?  What are the possible sources of a financial conflict-of-interest?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts-of-interest arising from economic interests.  These economic interests are described in sections 18703.1 through 18703.5 of the Commission’s regulations.  There are six kinds of economic interests from which conflicts-of-interest can arise:


1.  Business Investment.  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he, his spouse, or his registered domestic partner, or his dependent children or anyone acting on his behalf has invested $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)

2.  Business Employment or Management.   A public official has an economic interest in a business entity for which he is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)

3.  Real Property.  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he, his spouse, his registered domestic partner, or his dependent children or anyone acting on his behalf has invested $2,000 or more; or such person has a leasehold interest in real estate.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)

4.  Sources of Income.  A public official has an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, from whom he has received (or from whom he has been promised) $500 or more in income within 12 months prior to the decision about which he is concerned.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

5.  Gifts.  A public official has an economic interest in anyone, whether an individual or an organization, who has given him gifts which total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision about which he is concerned.  (Regulation 18703.4).


6.  Personal Financial Effect.  A public official has an economic interest in his personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his immediate family.  If these expenses, income, assets or liabilities are likely to go up or down as a result of the governmental decision, then the decision has a personal financial effect on the public official.  (Regulation 18703.5.)

The information provided in your letter indicates that Councilmember 

Abed has four kinds of economic interests from which a conflict-of-interest may arise. 


If Councilmember Abed has an ownership interest of $2,000 or more in each of the two properties located on W. Grand Avenue at the time that he makes, participates in making or uses his official position to influence a governmental decision, then under regulation 18703.2, he will have an economic interest in each of these properties.
  


You state that Councilmember Abed receives rental income from the property located at 562 W. Grand Avenue.  Under regulation 18703.3 he will have an economic interest in each tenant (a source of income) who has paid him $500 or more in rent during the 12 months preceding any governmental decision. 


Under section 87103(a) and regulation 18703.1(a), Councilmember Abed will have an economic interest in his rental business (a business investment) if it is worth $2,000 or more, which presumably it is.  


Finally, Councilmember Abed would have an economic interest in his personal finances if the income he derives from his rental property may go up or down as a result of a governmental decision in which he participates. 


Step Four.  Assuming that the planning commission and the design review 
board will be acting as decision makers on matters discussed at the workshops, will Councilmember Abed’s economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in these decisions?  Will Councilmember Abed’s economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in decisions he will make or participate in as a city council member?


An economic interest which is directly involved in, and therefore directly affected by, a governmental decision creates a greater risk of a conflict-of-interest than does an economic interest which is only indirectly involved in the decision.  Separate rules govern different kinds of economic interest for purposes of determining whether an economic interest is directly or indirectly involved.


A.  Real property.  The standard for determining direct or indirect involvement of Councilmember Abed’s real property is found in regulation 18704.2(a)(1):

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� If the commission or the board are not considered to be “within or before” the city council or subject to the city council’s budgetary control, then they are consider some other agency and Regulation 18702.3(b) would apply: “With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an  agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.”





�   The regulation provides that if a public official who holds an offices specified in section 87200 has a conflict-of-interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must:  (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.   For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in sections 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.


� You inquire only about possible conflicts-of-interest arising due to Councilmember Abed’s ownership of the two properties located on W. Grand Avenue.  Thus, our response is limited to this context and does not consider possible conflicts-of-interest arising from other economic interests he may have.





